
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

16 November 2010 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2010 at 1:00 PM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Economy Thematic CPP Group 25 August 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. ARGYLL AND THE ISLES BRAND/LAUNCH OF WEBSITE 
  Presentation by Fergus Younger, Argyll Agricultural Strategy Development Manager 

and Jane MacLeod, Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce  
 

 5. DESTINATION ORGANISATIONS 
  Presentation by David Adams McGilp, Regional Director, Visit Scotland  

 
 6. THE PRINCE'S SCOTTISH YOUTH BUSINESS TRUST 
  Presentation by Sharita Padaruth, Regional Manager, PSYBT  

 
 7. OFFSHORE WINDFARM DEVELOPERS CONSULTATION EVENT 
  Joint report by Planning/Development Manager, Argyll and Bute Council and 

Community Planning Manager (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 8. SERVICE DELIVERY AGREEMENT WITH SKILLS DEVELOPMENT SCOTLAND 
  Report by Economic Development Manager, Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 15 - 

24) 
 

Public Document Pack



 9. ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD 
  Issues/questions to be submitted in advance of meeting to Shirley MacLeod, Area 

Customer Services Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Email: shirley.macleod@argyll-bute.gov.uk  – if none raised this will be an item for 
noting (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

 10. PARTNER UPDATES ON ACTIONS LINKED TO DELIVERY OF 
SCORECARD/COMMUNITY PLAN 

 
 11. ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
  Finalised document prepared by Community Planning Manager for signing off by 

Group (Pages 27 - 46) 
 

 12. EXCEPTION AND HIGHLIGHT REPORTING 
  Report by Community Planning Manager (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
 13. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME(Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 14. PROPOSED MEETING  DATES FOR 2011/12 
  Wednesday 25 May 2011 

Wednesday 31 August 2011 
Tuesday 29 November 2011 
Wednesday 29 February 2012 
  
 

ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP 
 
 John Binning, SPT Ishabel Bremner, ABC 
 David Cannon, Cal Mac Allan Comrie, SPT 
 Douglas Cowan, HIE (Thematic Lead) Councillor Robin Currie, ABC 
 Councillor Alister MacAlister, ABC Jane MacLeod, Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce 
 David Adams McGilp, Visit Scotland Councillor Donald MacMillan, ABC
 Councillor Alex McNaughton, ABC Councillor Ellen Morton, ABC
 Councillor Andrew Nisbet, ABC Robert Pollock, ABC
 Councillor Elaine Robertson, ABC Councillor Ron Simon, ABC (Chair) 
 Frances Webster, Skills Development Scotland (SDS) 
 Anthony Standing, SDS Linda Haig, ACHA 
 Rep from ABSEN 
 
 David Clements, ABC Shirley MacLeod, ABC 
 Eileen Wilson, CPP Sharita Padaruth, PSYBT 
 Fergus Younger, SAC 
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604406 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 25 AUGUST 2010  

 
 

Present: Councillor Ron Simon, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Alister MacAlister, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Jane MacLeod, Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce 
 David Adams McGilp, Visit Scotland 
 Sue Gledhill, HIE 
 Linda Haig, ACHA 
  
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Customer Services Manager, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 David Clements, Performance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
 Michael Levack, Chief Executive, Scottish Building Federation  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Robin Currie, Ellen 
Morton and Elaine Robertson and from Douglas Cowan, HIE, Robert 
Pollock, Argyll and Bute Council, James Hilder, Argyll and Bute Social 
Enterprise Network, Frances Webster, Skills Development Scotland and 
David Cannon, Caledonian MacBrayne. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Economy Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 8 
June 2010 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. PRESENTATION BY MICHAEL LE VACK, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
SCOTTISH BUILDING FEDERATION 

   
The Chair welcomed Mr Michael Levack, Chief Executive of the Scottish 
Building Federation (SBF) to give a presentation on the role of the SBF, 
the challenges faced by the building industry both nationally and locally 
and the impact of the current economic climate on the Scottish 
construction sector.  Mr Levack also set out the Federation’s Recovery 
Plan and sought support from the Thematic CPP Group on this. 
 
Mr Levack also responded to a number of questions arising from his 
presentation. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the presentation; 

 
2. Noted that the Economy PPG would arrange to have a discussion 

with appropriate Officers of the Council at their next meeting 
regarding the possibility of placing a greater weighting on local firms 
during the PQQ tendering process with a view to enabling small, 
local firms to have a fairer opportunity of winning tenders for public 
sector works; 

 
3. Agreed that the Scottish Government should have capital borrowing 

powers and noted that Mr Levack would arrange to raise this issue 
at his forthcoming meeting with the Secretary of State for Scotland; 
and 

 
4. Noted that arrangements would be made for a copy of the 

presentation to be circulated to the Group. 
 

 5. ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD 
   

Consideration was given to the contents of the Economy Thematic CPP 
Group Scorecard on the Council’s Performance Management System, 
Pyramid. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that some of the data on the Scorecard was missing or out of 

date from Partners in terms of targets for the Community Plan and 
that there was a process in place for having this information 
populated onto the system; 

 
2. Noted the Chair’s request that Partners arrange to have their 

information updated; and 
 

3. Noted the request from Partners that during the process of reviewing 
the criteria for the Strategic Housing Investment Programme fund 
consideration be given to small grants for developers to use in the 
local economy. 

 
(Reference: Report by Performance Manager, submitted) 
 

 6. PARTNER UPDATES ON ACTIONS LINKED TO DELIVERY OF 
SCORECARD/COMMUNITY PLAN 

   
Partners provided information on work currently being undertaken in 
respect of the Economy Community Plan Actions. 
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Ishabel Bremner reported that delivery of the Economic Development 
Action Plan (EDAP) was going well and that 10% of the actions had been 

Page 2



delivered in the first quarter for 2010/11 against a target of 8%.  She 
advised that five producers had signed up to Food for Argyll and 
confirmed that the glossy EDAP brochure was at the printers and would 
be ready for distribution in early September 2010. 
 
Ishabel advised that the Council’s Executive had approved the 
Renewable Energy Action Plan on 12 August 2010. 
 
Ishabel also advised that Business Gateway road shows will be held in 
early September to highlight the Competitive Business Growth 
Programme for Argyll and Bute enabling up to £500 to be granted for 
business start ups and up to £3,000 to be granted for business growths. 
 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
 
Sue Gledhill reported that the HIE Board had approved the budget for the 
Argyll Marine Science Initiative at Dunstaffnage which will attract up to 
40% EU funding. 
 
Sue advised that the Welcon extension was on target and scheduled to 
be comple
[...]
ership Business Plan.  Progress is very positive so that a new 
method of delivery will be in place for next year. 
 
Events – ABSEN has been commissioned by the Council, on behalf of the 
Third Sector Partnership to organise four road shows focussing on 
income generation for the Third Sector and these will be held in 
Campbeltown (29 September), Dunoon (6 October), Oban (7 October) 
and Helensburgh (13 October).  The event in Campbeltown incorporates 
the ABSEN Annual Conference and Dragons Den on 30 September and 1 
October. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the updates provided by Partners; and 

 
2. Agreed to invite Fergus Younger to attend the next meeting to give a 

presentation on progress with the Argyll and the Isles brand and on 
the launch of the Argyll and the Isles website. 

 
 7. PRINCIPLES OF REPRESENTATION AT CPP 
   

A report reminding Partners of what their role in Community Planning is 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and agreed the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Community Planning Manager, submitted) 
 

 8. REPORTING TO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
  Shirley confirmed to the Group that following each Thematic CPP Group 

meeting she prepares a report for the Community Planning Partnership 
(CPP) Management Committee detailing the current work activities of the 
Group.  She advised that there was the opportunity for the Group to make 
recommendations to the Management Committee and that both she and 
Douglas Cowan, Economy Thematic Lead, attended the meetings of this 
Committee.  It was noted that the Chair of the Economy Thematic CPP 
Group was also invited to attend meetings of the full Partnership which 
met three times per year. 
 
Decision 

Page 4



 
Noted the arrangements in place for reporting to the CPP Management 
Committee. 
 

 9. PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP 
GROUP 

   
The draft Partnership agreement for the Economy Thematic CPP Group 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed the amendments to be made to the draft document and that 
Eileen Wilson would arrange for the final document to be circulated to the 
Economy Thematic CPP Group. 
 
(Reference: Draft Partnership Agreement for Economy Thematic CPP 
Group, issued) 
 

 10. TOURISM IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 
   

Consideration was given to a report prepared by David Adams McGilp 
which outlined the activities currently being undertaken by Visit Scotland 
across Argyll and Bute.  David also spoke to a supplementary report 
which related specifically to actions agreed at the previous meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report;  

 
2. Agreed that David would prepare a report on Destination 

Management Organisations for the next meeting in November 2010;  
 

3. Agreed that a report on Business Improvement Districts would be 
brought to the meeting scheduled to take place in February 2011; 
and 

 
4. Agreed that arrangements would be made to circulate a copy of the 

supplementary report to the Group. 
 
(Reference: Report by Regional Director, Visit Scotland, issued) 
 

 11. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
   

Consideration was given to the future work programme of the Economy 
Thematic CPP Group. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed that the following items would be included on the agenda for 

the November 2010 meeting:- 
 

Presentation on Argyll and the Isles Brand and launch of Website 

Page 5



 
Destination Management Organisations 
 
Partner Updates on Actions Linked to Delivery of 
Scorecard/Community Plan 
 
Economy Thematic CPP Group Scorecard 
 
Future Work Programme 

 
2. Agreed that the next meeting scheduled for Wednesday 24 

November 2010 would now take place on Tuesday 23 November 
2010. 

 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
Date: 8 September 2010 

 

 
 

Title: REAP – sub group update    

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 The Renewable Energy Action Plan (REAP), which was approved 

by the CPP on the 16 June, was developed from a key action in the 
Argyll and Bute Community Plan 2009-2013 in order to facilitate a 
co-ordinated partnership approach to renewable development in 
Argyll and Bute. In light of the implications on public sector 
resources from the onshore requirement from off shore wind and 
marine renewables the management committee recommended the 
establishment of a sub-group to look specifically at these 
implications.  
 

 1.2 The group met on the 20 July and discussions centred around the  
links with REAP, responsibilities of partners, infrastructure issues, 
communications and the potential impact on existing service 
provision and resources.  
 

 1.3 We have the opportunity to work in a proactive manner with the key 
developers to ensure that we are in a position to influence the 
outcome.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the Management Committee agree to the planning and 

delivery of a CPP consultation event with the off shore wind 
developers and marine consenting authority, Marine Scotland, to 
take place on the 10 February 2011 following the CPP full 
partnership meeting.  
 

 2.2 In advance of the meeting on the 10 February 2011 the 
Management Committee consent to the sub group approaching the 
CPP thematic groups and Local Area Community Planning Groups 
requesting that they give consideration to the questions that should 
be asked and issues that should be raised at the consultation 
event.  

   
 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 As partners will be aware there are significant renewable 

development proposals coming forward in our area. Argyll and 

Agenda Item 7Page 7



Bute has three proposed off shore windfarm sites, the Argyll Array, 
off Tiree, being the largest consisting of anywhere between 300 
and 500 turbines and having a capacity to generate enough power 
for 1,000,000 households (1.8GW). These developments can only 
be described as transformational projects given their scale and 
potential impact on our communities. In addition the recent Scottish 
Government Saltire Pri
[...]
 order to achieve this 
outcome there is a need to proactively engage with the developers 
to ensure that we minimise the impact on our limited resources but 
maximise the benefit to our communities..  

 
 
For further information contact:  Audrey Martin, Argyll and Bute Council  

Eileen Wilson , Community Planning 
Manager 

Page 8



  
Telephone 01546 604180   

 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Economy Thematic CPP Group 
Date of meeting:  23 November 2010 

 

 
 

Title: REAP – CPP Off Shore Wind Renewable Event  

 
1. BACKGROUND 
  
 1.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 

The purpose of this paper is to provide background information in 
relation to the proposed off shore wind and marine renewable 
development within Argyll and Bute to allow the CPP thematic 
groups and Local Area Community Planning Groups to give 
consideration to the questions that should be asked and issues that 
should be raised at the CPP Off shore wind renewable consultation 
event at the beginning of next year. This background paper should 
be read in conjunction with the report that went before the CPP 
Management Group on the 8 September. 
 
Argyll and Bute has a significant renewable energy resource which 
if harnessed and managed correctly could offer significant 
economic opportunities for some of our more remote and fragile 
communities. The opportunities offered through manufacturing, 
research and development and the commercial and community 
application of a range of technologies including, wind, wave, tidal 
and biomass to exploit these renewable forms could play a 
significant role in securing economic development for some of our 
communities and businesses.  
 
Whilst  to date the majority of commercial renewable development 
has been concentrated on onshore windfarm development that 
focus is now shifting to other forms of ren
[...]
ll start until 2015 at the earliest. There is therefore 
still an opportunity to proactively engage with the developers and to 
discuss the implications and influence the outcome. It was for this 
reason that the CPP sub group was established. In order to 
achieve this outcome, there is a need for co-ordinated partner 
action at the local and national levels hence the decision by the 
CPP management Committee to arrange  an off shore renewable 
event at which the key developers and Marine Scotland, the 
consenting authority for  these developments, will be asked along . 
The input of the CPP thematic groups in identifying key questions 
that partners would like addressed at this event is a critical element 
of ensuring that we get the best output from this event.  
 
. 
For further information contact:  Audrey Martin, Argyll and Bute  

Council  
Eileen Wilson , Community  
Planning Manager 

  
Telephone 01546 604180   

 

 

  
 

   
   
 
  
  
   
   
   
 
  
  
   
   
   
   
 
  
  
   

Page 13



 
 
  
  
  

 

 

Page 14



1 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL           ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP 
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES          23

rd 
November 2010 

 

 
SERVICE DELIVERY AGREEMENT WITH SKILLS DEVELOPMENT SCOTLAND 
 

 
1. SUMMARY OF ISSUES 

Argyll and Bute Council, with input from appropriate Community Planning Partners with a 
skills development remit, has developed a Service Delivery Agreement (SDA) with Skills 
Development Scotland (SDS) to provide a clear focus for ongoing partnership working for the 
skills development agenda across Argyll and Bute.  

The actions contained within the SDA will contribute towards achieving the outcomes 
presented in the Single Outcome Agreement and those within the Argyll and Bute Community 
Plan, 2009-2013. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

The attached SDA (see Appendix 1) is for noting. The SDA was approved by the Council’s 
Executive Committee on 4

th
 November 2010. 

3. BACKGROUND 

Created in 2008, SDS 
[...]
 outcomes. To monitor and review achievement of the local delivery of 

key outcomes identified in the Community Plan by ensuring appropriate performance 

measures are in place. To support, and encourage effective collaboration and co-

ordination between and within community based organisations operating in the local 

area. To give effect to the Community Engagement Strategy at a local level. 

 

6 TIME LIMITED GROUPS 

Page 45



20 

 

 

6.1. Comprising of relevant CPP partners with a designated lead. Time Limited Groups are 

formed to address specific issues and make recommendations to the Management 

Committee. 

 

6.2. Time Limited Groups will agree their own operating arrangements assuming that they: 

 

a. Follow the guidance given by the Management Committee in terms of their 

operational remit 

b. Reach decisions by consensus 
c. Report back to Management Committee at agreed times 

 

6.3. Terms of Reference 

Time Limited Groups will be created to: 

 

a. Take forward an issue that requires more focused attention 

b. Make recommendations to Management Committee within time agreed 

c. Minutes or action notes of Time Limited Groups must be recorded and 

distributed to all group members. How minutes are recorded and distributed 

will be agreed by the group 

 

6.4. Links to the Management Committee 

 

a. Lead officers of Time Limited Groups will attend Management Committee 

meetings as required 

b. Short written progress reports will be submitted as required 

 

 

 

Page 46



 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Economy PPG 
Date: 23rd November 2010  

Title: Highlight and Exception Reporting 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 1.1 The purpose of this paper is to propose a process to enable the 

integration of relevant Strategic Partnerships with CPP Thematic 
Groups. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 That the CPP Economy Thematic  Group acknowledges the 

importance of existing partnerships and networks in helping 
achieve Community Planning Outcomes. 

 2.2 That the CPP Economy Thematic  Group agree to the use of the 
attached pro-forma to gather information on progress being made 
on CPP Outcomes by relevant Strategic Partnerships. 

 2.3 That the CPP Economy Thematic Group identify which 
partnerships they would like to submit reports. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
 3.1 CPP Thematic Groups were established in November 2009 to co-

ordinate the activities of CPP Partners to ensure the agreed CPP 
Action Plan is delivered . 

 3.2 For each CPP Thematic group there are many existing 
partnerships delivering on CPP Outcomes and a reporting 
mechanism is required to enable relevant partnerships to report 
progress and to highlight challenges 

 3.3 The Highlight and Exception Report format has been developed to 
enable other partnerships to give detail of how they are helping us 
achieve our overall community planning outcomes. 

   
For further information contact: Eileen Wilson 

Community Planning Manager 
 Eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 
Telephone 

 
01436 658726 

 

Agenda Item 12Page 47



 

Local Partnership  
Highlight & Exception Report 

 
Network/Partnership  

Thematic Group  Economy 

CPP Outcome ¨    CPP/CP01 – Competitive and successful   
businesses 

¨    CPP/CP02 – Sustainable economic assets 
¨    CPP/CP03 – Vibrant towns that are 

centres of economic activity 
 

Activity Summary in 
Period 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Key Challenges & 
Actions to Address 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Name  

Date  
 
Guidance 
Strategic Partnership 
What is the name of your Partnership? 
CPP Thematic Group 
What Thematic Group are you reporting to? 
CPP Outcome 
What CPP Outcome are you reporting on? 
Activity Summary in Period 
In this section we want to know about events and activities that have taken place that progress CPP Outcomes. 
Key Challenges & Actions to Address  
In this section we want to know about any challenges there are to progressing CPP Outcomes and if there’s 
anything the Thematic Group or gr
[...]

 

August 

2011 
 

November 

Public Sector 
Budget Cuts 
and the impact 
on the Argyll 
and Bute 
Economy 

     X    

 

P
a

g
e
 5

4


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	7 OFFSHORE WINDFARM DEVELOPERS CONSULTATION EVENT
	Report to PPG's re  renewables Oct fact sheet (3)

	8 SERVICE DELIVERY AGREEMENT WITH SKILLS DEVELOPMENT SCOTLAND
	9 ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD
	11 ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
	12 EXCEPTION AND HIGHLIGHT REPORTING
	13 FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on TUESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2010  
 
 

Present: Councillor Ron Simon, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Alister MacAlister, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Andrew Nisbet, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Douglas Cowan, HIE, (Thematic Lead) 
 Robert Pollock, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Jane MacLeod, Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce 
 David Adams McGilp, Visit Scotland 
  
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Customer Services Manager, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
 Sharita Padaruth, Regional Manager, PSYBT 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor Robin Currie, 
Councillor Ellen Morton, Frances Webster, Skills Development Scotland, 
Anthony Standing, Skills Development Scotland and David Cannon, 
Caledonian MacBrayne. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Economy Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 25 
August 2010 were approved as a correct record subject to the following 
amendments:- 
 
Item 6 – Partner Updates on Actions Linked to Delivery of 
Scorecard/Community Plan - Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
 
“Argyll Marine Science Initiative at Dunstaffnage” should read “Argyll 
Marine Science Park” 
 
“Welcon” should be amended to “Skycon”. 
 
 



 4. ARGYLL AND THE ISLES BRAND/LAUNCH OF WEBSITE 
   

It had been agreed at the previous meeting to invite Fergus Younger of 
the Argyll and Bute Agricultural Forum to give a presentation on the Argyll 
and the Isles Brand and the launch of its website. Fergus was unable to 
attend as he was committed to attending a meeting in Poland with five 
other partner regions to look at opportunities to link Argyll into a wider 
transnational project that will further the promotion of the region as a good 
food producer and good food destination.   Reference was made to a 
paper produced by Fergus which highlighted the different types of 
activities the Argyll Food Producers Group have been involved with 
including the development of the Argyll and the Isles website which will be 
formally launched over the winter.  Jane MacLeod of Mid Argyll Chamber 
of Commerce also advised that the website included a Business Directory 
comprising 23 members from a wide spread of businesses across Argyll 
and that it was hoped in the future to extend this beyond Argyll. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the paper and the information provided by Jane. 
 
(Reference: Briefing Paper on Food for Argyll dated 10 November 2010, 
tabled) 
 

 5. DESTINATION ORGANISATIONS 
   

David Adams McGilp, Regional Manager, Visit Scotland, gave a 
presentation on Destination Organisations across Argyll and Bute.  He 
advised that all these groups will have the opportunity of working together 
and feeding into the Argyll and Isles Strategic Tourism Partnership with 
the aim of all local and regional projects being co-ordinated in a 
meaningful way and it will be his job to make sure each group’s 
requirements are met or at least acknowledged. 
 
David also responded to a number of questions arising from his 
presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that a copy of David’s presentation will be circulated to the 

Thematic CPP Group; 
 
2. Noted that a list of the current initiatives/groups will also be emailed 

to the Thematic CPP Group; and 
 
3. Agreed that arrangements should be made for a link to the websites 

of each of these initiatives/groups to be placed on the Argyll and the 
Isles website. 

 
 6. THE PRINCE'S SCOTTISH YOUTH BUSINESS TRUST 
   

The Group welcomed Sharita Padaruth, Regional Manager, PSYBT, to 
the meeting to give a presentation on the activities undertaken by PSYBT 



and her responsibilities as Regional Manager covering the whole of Argyll 
and Dunbartonshire. 
 
Sharita also responded to a number of questions arising from her 
presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted that a copy of the presentation slides will be circulated to the 
Thematic Group along with the national and Argyll figures for PSYBT 
supported businesses still trading after 3 years. 
 

 7. OFFSHORE WINDFARM DEVELOPERS CONSULTATION EVENT 
   

Consideration was given to a report providing background information in 
relation to the proposed off shore wind and marine renewable 
development within Argyll and Bute.   
 
The Renewable Energy Action Plan (REAP), which was approved by the 
CPP on 16 June 2010, was developed from a key action in the Argyll and 
Bute Community Plan 2009-2013 in order to facilitate a co-ordinated 
partnership approach to renewable development in Argyll and Bute.  In 
light of the implications on public sector resources from the onshore 
requirement from off shore wind and marine renewables the CPP 
Management Committee recommended the establishment of a sub group 
to look specifically at these implications.  At the CPP Management 
Committee on 8 September 2010 it was agreed that planning and delivery 
of a CPP consultation event with the off shore wind developers and 
marine consenting authority, Marine Scotland be organised and that in 
advance of this event, Thematic CPP Groups and Local Area Community 
Planning Groups be approached with a request that they give 
consideration to the questions that should be asked and issues that 
should be raised at this consultation event. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that the Community Planning Manager will incorporate the 

suggestions made by the Economy Thematic CPP Group including –  
 

• infrastructure requirements,  

• procurement strategy,  

• supply chain opportunity,  

• port facility requirements,  

• engagement with communities,  

• skills requirements in order to train local people,  

• ask “what is needed to make this happen?”  
 

and that any further suggestions could be emailed to either 
eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk or Audrey.martin@argyll-
bute.gov.uk; and 

 
2. Noted that the Consultation event will take place on 9 March 2011 



following a meeting of the Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership. 

 
(Reference: Joint Reports by Senior Planning/Development Manager, 
Argyll and Bute Council and Community Planning Manager, submitted) 
 

 8. SERVICE DELIVERY AGREEMENT WITH SKILLS DEVELOPMENT 
SCOTLAND 

   
Argyll and Bute Council, with input from appropriate Community Planning 
Partners with a skills development remit, has developed a Service 
Delivery Agreement (SDA) with Skills Development Scotland to provide a 
clear focus for ongoing partnership working for the skills development 
agenda across Argyll and Bute. 
 
The actions contained within the SDA will contribute towards achieving 
the outcomes presented in the Single Outcome Agreement and those 
within the Argyll and Bute Community Plan 2009-2013. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the SDA attached as an appendix to the report which was 

approved by the Council’s Executive on 4 November 2010; and 
 
2. Agreed that a progress report should be brought to the Thematic 

CPP Group in May 2011. 
 
(Reference: Report by Economic Development Manager, submitted) 
 

 9. ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD 
   

Consideration was given to the contents of the Economy Thematic CPP 
Group Scorecard. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that a review of the contents of the Scorecard was required and 
that a revised Scorecard would be brought to the next meeting for 
consideration. 
 
(Reference: Economy Scorecard as at FQ2 2010/11, submitted) 
 

 10. PARTNER UPDATES ON ACTIONS LINKED TO DELIVERY OF 
SCORECARD/COMMUNITY PLAN 

   
Partners provided information on work currently being undertaken in 
respect of the Economy Community Plan Actions. 
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Business Gateway – Robert Pollock reported that to date there have been 
65 business start ups against a target of 35 and that a key priority for the 
Council will be working with existing businesses. 



 
Renewables – Robert advised that the Argyll and Bute Renewable 
Alliance would be taking forward the Argyll and Bute Renewable Energy 
Action Plan which was approved by the Council in August 2010. 
 
Dunbeg Development – Robert advised that progress was being made 
with opening up the road access to the Marine Science Park and that a 
more detailed report would be brought to the next meeting.  Reference 
was made to the new teaching facility at SAMS being opened on 29 
November 2010. 
 
Redundancies – Jane Fowler provided the Group with an overview of the 
current situation with the Council, advising that it had entered into a 90 
day formal consultation period with staff in respect of possible compulsory 
redundancies and Jane referred to Services Reviews which were being 
undertaken which could identify potential posts for redundancy and that 
the Council would make a decision on this at the end of the consultation 
period in February 2011.  It was noted that a number of staff had 
expressed an interest in voluntary redundancy and that these requests 
were currently being considered. 
 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
 
Douglas Cowan  referred to the current situation with Skycon which had 
gone into bankruptcy protection mode resulting in the suspension of 
payments in September 2010.   Scottish Developments International were 
working closely with Skycon on a financial package.  Douglas advised that 
Skycon, Campbeltown had not gone into administration but five members 
staff had been paid off along with some sub contractors. 
 
Douglas also referred to the situation with ROK which had gone into 
administration which may affect progress at Dunbeg.  Douglas advised 
that the situation was on hold until legal advice was sought on the 
procurement position.  He confirmed that HIE may need to look at re-
procurement. 
 
Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce 
 
Jane advised that the proposed 3 mile fishing zone ban has caused 
concern for the Tarbert/Carradale fishermen as this could mean they 
would have to go as far as Ardrossan before being able to fish and that 
they would be looking for support if this became a reality. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the updates provided by Partners. 
 

 11. ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
   

Consideration was given to finalised Economy Thematic CPP Group 
Partnership Agreement. 
 
Decision 



 
Agreed the finalised Economy Thematic CPP Group Partnership 
Agreement which was updated following amendments made at the 
meeting held in August 2010. 
 
(Reference: Economy Thematic CPP Group Partnership Agreement, 
submitted) 
 

 12. EXCEPTION AND HIGHLIGHT REPORTING 
   

A report proposing a process to enable the integration of relevant 
Strategic Partnerships with CPP Thematic Groups was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Acknowledged the importance of existing partnerships and networks 

in helping achieve Community Planning outcomes; 
 
2. Agreed to the use of the pro forma attached to the report to gather 

information on progress being made on CPP Outcomes by relevant 
Strategic Partnerships; and 

 
3. Agreed that the following partnerships should submit reports to the 

Economy Thematic CPP Group – 
 

Argyll and Bute Renewables Alliance 
Argyll and Bute Social Economy Network 
Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum 
Argyll and the Isles LEADER Local Action Group 
Argyll Regional Project Assessment Committee 
Argyll and Bute Strategic Tourism Partership 

 
(Reference: Report by Community Planning Manager, submitted) 
 

 13. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
   

Consideration was given to the future work programme of the Group. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that the following items would be on the agenda for the next 
meeting on 23 February 2011:- 
 
Partner Updates  
 
Economy Scorecard 
 
Exception and Highlight Reports from Strategic Partnerships 
 
Presentation on Business Improvement Districts 
 
Agriculture Funding/SRDP 
 



Public Sector Cuts and the impact on the Argyll and Bute Economy 
 

 14. PROPOSED MEETING  DATES FOR 2011/12 
   

Consideration was given to the proposed meeting dates of the Group 
during 2011/12. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that the Economy Thematic CPP Group would meet on the 
following dates from May 2011 – February 2012:- 
 
Wednesday 25 May 2011 
Wednesday 31 August 2011 
Tuesday 29 November 2011 
Wednesday 29 February 2012 
 
 


